STATE OF ALASKA

Land and Water Conservation Fund

Post-Completion Project inspection by State Staff

Project Number: 02-00240 Project Name: Odiak Camper Park
Project Period: 3-22-06 through 12-31-08 Sponsor: City of Cordova

Date of Inspection: Performed By: Jean Ayers
Project Type: Development Accompanied By:

Location: Whitshed Road

+ -
Scope: Develop camper park accommodating about 20 vehicles with accegg road, water, sewer
and elegtricity, restroom/shower/storage building, landscaping, tot lot, picnic shelter, and fencing.

ON SITE REVIEW | YES NO
1 is properly maintained so that it is attractive and inviting to the public? L
2 Are sanitary facilities and sanitation maintained in accordance with
applicable State and local public health standards? (e
3 Is maintenance being performed to assure continued ADA acceptable
accessibility of the facilities to individuals with handicaps? L
4 Is adequate protection such as natural barriers or fencing provided to _
protect natural features of the site? L
5 Do overhead utility lines cross the project area? L
6 Does staffing of facilities appear to be adequate?
V\//&;/
7 Does servicing and maintenance of the site appear to be adequate? -
8 is the facility kept open for public use at reasonable hours and times of
the year, according to the type of facility? L
9 Are facilities open to entry and use by all persons regardiess of race,
color, creed, national origin or residence? 1
10 Is the project signed to acknowledge LWCF assistance? -
11 Examine land status. Are there any encroachments on the property that
have not received NPS approval? L
12 Is the sponsor in compliance with EEQO? -
13 Has the sponsor been reminded of post completion responsibilities? /

Page 1 of 2 Rev: june 2013



Narrative

State Liaison Office Inspector: //W /}\ 2 @ : (C‘ 1>
Signattire ) Date

1
[/

’\/ :

Page 2 0of 2 Rev: June 2013



b

7

-




T

ﬁm
o

ﬁ

ety




fiad
i
o

- m.w
G

-

-
.
\

.
-




UNITED STATES S STATE"  Alasks

' DEPARTMENT OF THE INIERIOR 5 B
NATTONAL PABK SERVICE . Proiect Amendment No. 5

AMENOMENT TO PROJECT AGREEMENT
(OMB No. 1024~0033, 09/30/84)

THIS AMPNDMENT To Project Agreement No. /02'(}-9.%1‘%,&&-; mede and agreed upon by
the United Staces of Americs, acting through the Direecor of the National Park
Service and by the State of ~ Alaska - ¢ tp the Land and Water
Conservation Fund Act of 1965, 78 Stat. 897 (1864).

The State and the United States, in mutual consideration of the promises nade
herein and in the agreemenc of which this is an amendmenc, de promise as

follows:

That the above mentioned agreement is amended by adding the following:
Amendment number five (5) changes project scope FROM:

"Development in two phases of a camper park to accommodate approximately
40~50 vehicles. Development to include access road, sewer, water and
electricity, restroom/shower/storage building, site improvement, land-
scaping, tot lot, picnic shelter, and fencing.

TO:

"Development in two phases of a camper park to accommodate approximately
20 vehicles. Development to include access road, sewer, water and
electricity, restroom/shower/storage building, site improvement, land-
scaping, tot lot, picnic shelter, and fencing.

This changes the total number of vehicles that can be accomodated.

In all other respects the agrsement of which this i{s an amendment, and the

pians and specifications relevant theretn, shall remsin in full force and
In witness whereof the parties hereco have executed this amendsent as

effece.
of che date entersd below.
THE :SZAIEi}i;’ Ca STATE
) ; - ”ﬁz.f”f'
PROJECT OFFICER By e
{Ticie) {Signarurs)

Jimmie L. Price
- (Name)

Narional Park Service
Onited Staces Department of
she Incerior

y)lJl?o ' Alternate State Iiaison Offci
(Title)

Dace




UNITED STATES - STATE Alaska

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ]
HATIONAL PIRX SERVICE ) Project BAmendment Bo.(07-00240.4

AhE&D“ENT TO PROJECT AGREEDMENT

THIS AMENDMENT To Project Agreement ¥002-0024(s hereby made and agreed upon by
the United States of Rmerica, acting through the Director of the National Park
Service and by the State of Alaska pursuant to the Land and ¥ater

Conservation Fund Act of 1965, 78 stat. BY7 (1964},

s

The State and the United States, in mutual co“sideration of the promises made
hereln and in the agreement of which this is an amendment, do promise as

follows:

That the above mentioned agreement is amen&ed by adding the followlng.

Project perlod covered by the agreement is changed from
"Date of Approval to 12/31/82" to "Date of Approval to

12/31/83." W

i

In all other respects-the agreement of ghich.this is an amendment, and the
plans and specificatlions relevant thereto, shall remain in full force and
effect. In witness whereof the parties heretc have executed this amendment as

of the date entered below. i

THE URITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE
/M/W',{/ zp//fWY ' Alaska
gnature) ' ’ ' (State)
MM&: /43%‘2.“ QM % A o BY _ (Y
. . (Slgnatura)

(Title)

National Park Service ' ' S Judith E. Marquez
United States Department of (N?ge)
the Interior )
Date ijL// i} 2 ‘ _ State Iiaison Officer
{Title} = B}

NP3 10-902a
{7-31}



.
p?

R

UNITED STATES state  Alaska

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERICOR

Heritage Conserxvation and
Recreation Service

Project Amendment No. 02-00240.3

AMENDMENT TO PROJECT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT To Project Agreement No.02-00240 is hereby made and agreed
upon by the United States of America, acting through the Director of the
Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service and by the State of

pursuant to the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, 78 Stat. 897
(1964).

The State and the United States, in mutual consideration of the promises made
herein and in the agreement of which this is an amendment, do promise as
follows:

That the above mentioned agreement is amended by adding the following:

Project period covered by this agreement is changed from "Date of
Approval to 12/31/80" to_”Date of approval to 12/31/82."

In all other respects the agreement of which this is an amendment, and the
plans and specifications relevant thereto, shall remain in full force and
effect., In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this amendment
as of the date entered below.

THE UNITED STATES OF I%jéﬁg STATE
By /;//ﬁﬁ?iéﬁ? Zf‘ Aﬁdéégf? A]ask@

(Sl nats

e

Heritage Conservation and
Recreation Service

United States Department of
the Interior

Date }Zﬁﬂﬁfgg%?fi>

Chip Dennerlein

(Name )

State Liaison Officer

HCRS 8-92a

(Title)

W RN Sheet 1




Llanka

UNITED STATES State
DEPRFIMENT OF THE INTERI
Heritage Conservation and Project Emendment Ro.02-00240.2
Recreation Service
Division, of Bars
AMENDMENT TO PROJECT BGREEMENT OCT 26 1979

AMENDMENT To Project Agreement Wo.02~00Z40 is hereby made and agreed
upon by the United States of America, acting through the Director of the
Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service and by the State of Alaska
pursuant toe the Land and Water Conservation Pund Act of 1965, 78 Stat. 897
{1964} .

The State and the United States, in mtual consideration of the promises made
herein and in the agreement of which this is an amendment, do promise as
foliows:

That the above mentioned agreement is amended by adding the following:

Total cost ig changed from 3254,600.00 to _3317,000.03.

Fund amount 1s changed from 3127300, 00 Lo §158,500.00.

Cost of this stage ig changed ﬁ?ow 3754 600,3ﬁ o $317 GDueﬁﬂo
Assistance this stage is changed from ;‘??_}QG%OGTQPH§158 384,00,
Project scepe lg changed to delete ?@_5ma%@ finger float,”

In all other respects the agreement of which this is an amendment, and the
plans and specifications relevant thereto, shall remain in full force and
effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this amendment
as of the date entered below.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE
By \\ at hJ/(‘/iééfq’ Aleska
/ﬁ81gnature) (State)

:hé L3 Z§/ Ll (Qfg e e )é% /ﬂﬁéiaéiéiékré
‘ (Title) %ka*—“1§§§nature§

Heritage Conservation and
Recreation Service

United States Department of serry A. MeWillianms
the Interior {Name )
: -7 ' - /), .
Date ¢ //19,g o State Lialson Officer

{Title).

~-HCRS B~92a

Sheet 1




UNITED STATES ! State Alaska
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERLIOR o s,
Bureau of Outdoor Recreation Project Amendment No. g2.g00240.4

AMENDMENT TC PROJECT AGREEMENT

THIS AMERDMERT TO Project Agreement NG. _anosn 18 hereby made and agreed
upon by the United States of Amerzcagmactxng tﬁYOugh the Director of the-

Bureau of Outdoor Recreation and by the State of Alaska pursuami
to the Land and Water Conservatxon Fumd Act of 1965, 78 Stat. 897 (1964}

The State and the United Staﬁes, in mutual consideration of the promises made
herein and in the agreement of which this is an amendment, do promise as
follows:

That the above-mentioned agﬁéement is amended by adding the fellowing:

Stage covered by this agreement to add; . "Phage II to
include access road, electricity, . regtroom/gheltg;/g;oragg
building, tot lot, picnic shelger. and fencing. Cost of _. .. ..
this stage is changed from $112,000 to $254,600. Asgi&témce -
this stage is changed from $56,000. to $127,300.

]

PR

e % o

In all other respects the agreement of which this is an amendment, and the
plans and specifications relevant thereto, shall remain in full force and
effect. 1In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this amendment
as of the date entered below, .

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA w STATE
(Signature} State
Area Director 2 »4%/{/[(44@ &
(Title) (Slgnat%reft”/

Bureau of Outdoor Recreation
United States Department of

L Terry A 11
the Interior & *%Name§zéi

Date DEC 14 1978 -

~ BOR 8-92a INT 1686074
fRev, Mar. 1967)



10-569 25{[ O
215713 ,
| AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 13th  day of June
19_ 7/ 78 by and between the STATE OF ALASKA by and through the State Liaison Ofﬁcer
for purpc purposes of the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, hereinafter called "State",
and City of Cordova , & political subdivision
of the State of Alaska, hereinafter called "Recipient";

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Recipient proposes to undertake the following outdoor recreation project:

02-00240 0diak Camper Park Development is 2 phases of camper park to accomodate
about 40-50 wvehicles. Development includes access road, sewer, water, and
electricity, support facilities, tot lot, picnic shelter, fencing and float

hereinafter called the "project”, and, to that end, proposes to perform the work as set out on
the Project Proposal attached hereto, marked "Exhibit A" and by this reference made a part
hereof; and

WHEREAS, federal matching funds for acquisition and development of outdoor recreation
areas are available under the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, Public Law 88-578
(78 Stat. 897) (1964), as administered by the Bureau of Outdoor Recreation, U. S. Department

of the Interior; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties hereto that Recipient perform the development
work set out in Exhibit A in accordance with the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of
1965, any other applicable federal and state statutes, and the requirements of the Bureau of
Qutdoor Recreation; and that State apply to the Bureau of QOutdoor Recreation for funds with
which to reimburse Recipient for not more than 50% of its cost in performing such work;

NOW, THEREFORE, the premises being in .generai as stated in the foregoing recitals, it
is agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

1. Recipient shall perform the work of the project in accordance with Exhibit A.
2. The estimated total cost of the project is §  254,600.00  Recipient shall, in

the first instance, pay all costs of the project. Upon completion of the project, Recipient shall
submit to State an itermized statement of the actual total cost of the project.

3.  Upon receipt from Recipient of the itemized statement of the actual total cost of the
project and completion of the project by Recipient in accordance with the terms of this agreement,
State shall apply to the Bureau of Outdoor Recreation for one-half the estimated total cost of
the project or one-half the actual total cost of the project, whichever is the lesser, and, upon
receipt thereof from the Bureau of Cutdoor Recreation, shall pay such amount to Recipient,
less a sum not to exceed 4 % of the total project cost for administrative costs. It is understood
by the parties hereto that where the actual total cost of the project exceeds the estimated total
cost of the project, State shall not be obligated to apply to the Bureau of Qutdeoor Recreation
for, or to pay to Recipient, any amount in excess of one-half such estimated total cost;, and
that Recipient shall be selely responsible for any excess of the actual total cost over the estimated
total cost. State may, where acceptable to the Bureau of Qutdoor Recreation, apply for federal
funds prior to completion of the project and pay such amounts from federal funds to Recipient
for completion of such portions of the project as may be agreed upon by Recipient, State and
Bureau of Qutdoor Recreation.




4. Upon completion of the project, Recipient shall, at its own expense operate and maintain
the project facilities for outdoor recreation use by the general public.

5. It is understood by the parties hereto that no funds of State are, under this agreement,
committed to payment of any costs of the project, and that obligations imposed upon State
to apply for federal funds as well as the right of Recipient to receive any reimbursement for
any costs of the project shall extend only to those portions of the project, including the estimated
costs thereof, approved by the Bureau of Outdoor Recreation. Furthermore, if Recipient fails
to perform any of the work of the project and such failure, because of commitments made by
State to the Bureau of Outdoor Recreation, forces State to perform any work necessary to bring
the project to a useful stage of completion (as determined by State and the Bureau of Outdoor
Recreation), Recipient shall reimburse State for all State's costs in performing such necessary
completion work, less any federal funds received by State for such work.

6. Recipient hereby agrees at all times to comply with the LAND AND WATER
CONSERVATION FUND PROJECT AGREEMENT - General Provisions,-attached herefo, marked
"Exhibit B" and by this reference made a part hereof, in accordance with paragraph 5 of part
A (Definitions) of Exhibit B. '

7. The provisions of the main body of this agreement, and Exhibit B shall prevail, in
case of conflict, over the provisions of Exhibit A.

- 8. Recipient shall complete the work of the project by 12/31/80

9. Recipient shall execute this agreement during a duly authorized session of its general
legislative body.

Dated this day of , 19 , at ;
Alaska.

STATE OF ALASKA

i

S " Officer for Purposes
.of the Land and Water Conservation
Fund Act of 1965. - - -

BY /
Ly

(CITY) (BOROUGH)




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureau of Outdoor Recreation
Land and Water Conservation Fund Project Agreement

State Alushka Project Number (2-00240

Project Title  guyak Camper Yark

Project Period , .
: -~ Bete of Approveld Ce 12731780

Project Scope (Description of Project)

Developnent In two phases of » canger park to sceovmodate approniusiely
Ge=-50 wehicles. Developuent Co include sccoss vead, seuwsy, water and
wisetricity, vestroonfshover/sterage building, eite Limrovement, lasdecapins,
tot lot, plenle shelter, feuolng sod 2 gmell fioser float,

Presgreewsnt coats dncerved fyom July L, 1377 to date of project approval in
erount wet Lo excesd 56,000,000 shell be allowsbdd under this suvessent,

hay veferenes to the Huresus of Cubdoer Reevestion (BOR) containmed fv the
azvreement, or dn any stigehuents fovorperated therete, shell herelusfror be
congidered & velerence to the Heritage Cengevvetlon awd Recvestion Sevvice (BCREY,

Project Stage Covered by this Agreement

Phage I to imeclude slte preperation and ifsprovement, landsceping, awd watew
and Pewer .

Project Cost The following attachments are hereby
incorporated into this agreement:
Total Cost $ 254, 600,00
Fund Support 46 o 1. General Provisions
Fund Amount $ 527, 300,00 2. Project Proposal
Cost of this
Stage $ 132 000,00 3. Clean A3y Ave ($1-606)
Assistance this
Stage $ 56,000.00 4.
) BOR 8-92

{Rev. April 197 4)



The United States of America, represented by the Director, Burean of Gutdoor
Recreation, United States Department of the Interior, and the State named
above (hereinafter referred to as the State), mutually agree to perform this
agreement in accordance with the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965,
78 Stat. 897 (1964), and with the terms, promises, conditions, planms,
specifications, estimates, procedures, project propesals, maps, and assurances
attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof. :

The United States hereby promises, in consideration of the promises made by
the State herein, to obligate to the State the amount of money referred to
above, and to tender to the State that portion of the ebligation which is
required to pay the United States’ share of the costs of the above project
stage, based upon the above percentage of assistance. The State hereby
promises, in consideration of the promises made by the United States herein,
to execute the project described above in accordance with the terms of this
agreement .

The following special project terms and conditions were added to this
agreement before it was signed by the parties hereto:

This agreesent ie not sublect te the provielens of Beobfon B.302Y of the
sttoched Geners) Frovisiupe deted Decomber, 1965,

This sgresment includes the use of indivect cost rabtes ag spproved.
The gite for this develepsent vas seouired on fosust 20, 1940,

The prolect bousdary eucompazsing the gres thet will be admindetered within
the terss of Eection 6(f) of the LEWCF Act is shown on the atteched sife map,

In witness whereof, the partfes hereto have executed this agreement as of
the date entered below,

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE
. P -
By Mm;y ﬁ? s j%ﬁ‘)mxw ﬁi@&%ﬁ :%
{Signature) (State)
Ures Director B b/ /Q% v,
(Titic) ' §~f (Signature)
Bureau of Outdoor Recreation
United States Depariment of Terey A, MeWilliams
the Interior (Name )
pate iRy % 5578

Brate Lindson Ufficar
(Title)

I NT, 257077



B! Form 1350 : Hustvation Re. 1
{Morch 4 P58}

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE
(TITLE Wi, CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964)

Citv of Cordova, Alaska (hereinafter called "Applicant-Recipient’)
{Name of Applicant-Recipient)
HEREBY AGREES THAT IT will comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88~352) and
all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the Department of the Interior Regulation (43 CFR 17) issued
pursuant to that title, to the end that, in accordance with Tide VI of that Act and the Regulation, no per.
son in the United States shall, on the ground of race, color, or national origin be excluded from participa-
tion in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity
for which the Applicant-Recipient receives financial assistance from Bureau of Outdoor Rec and
Bureau or Office
Hereby Gives Assurance That It will immediately take any measures to effectuate this agreement.

If any real property or structure thereon is provided or improved with the aid of Federal financial assistance
extended to the Applicant-Recipient by _Bureay of Outdoor Reg..— . This assurance obligates the
Bureau or Office
Applicant-Recipient, or in the case of any transfer of such property, any transferee for the period during
which the real property or structure is used for a purpose involving the provision of similar services or bene-
fits. I any personal property is so provided, this assurance obligates the Applicant-Recipient for the period
during which it retains ownership or possession of the property. 1In all other cases, this assurance obligates
the Applicant-Recipient for the period during which the Federal financial assistance is extended to it by

Bureau of Outdoor-Ree

Bureau or Office

THIS ASSURANCE is given in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining any and ali Federal granes,
loans, contracts, property discounts or other Federal financial assistance extended after the date hereof to the
Applicant-Recipient by the bureau or office, including installment payments after such date on account of
arrangements for Federal financial assistance which were approved before such date. The Applicant-Recipient
recognizes and agrees that such Federal financial assistance will be extended in reliance on the representations
and agreements made in this assurance, and that the United States shall reserve the right to seek judicial
enforcement of this assurance. This assurance is binding on the Applicant-Recipient, its successors, trans-
ferces, and assignees, and the person or persons whose signature appear below are authorized to sign this
assurance on behalf of the Applicant-Recipient.

3-15-78 City of Cordoya - AKX
DATED APPLICANT -RECIPIENT

ﬁ

(Presldent an @&f Board or Comparable
authorized Official

Perry D. Lovett
City Manager

Box 1210.-.Cordova, Alaska 0957/
APPLICANT.RECIPIENT S MAILING ADDRESS

4.5, COVERHMENT PRINTING DFFICE . 1966 OF —120-928
931.663



b

W hi rsHED x“\



[NEES e - Noeo® aa’ 80
SR

CampPER PARK SITE:

ADL 2usger e
ATS 1002

LAT 60° 32 12641°N
{LONG [45° 46’ 5362°W
.-ﬁ()’

'“70\\0‘\

ot
&nwv“m“

WL K

CEE CORDOVA -

e AND Ok b ' LY
2 1
TRAVIS NIy ; L ' 1=
T




